GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF MINES INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES Office of the Regional Controller of Mines

No. AP/KSN/Lst-12/Hyd.

Room no.603, 6th floor CGO Complex,Kavadiguda, Secunderabad-500 080. Date:

То

The Agent (Mines), M/s Kakatiya Cement Sugar & Industries Limited, Srinivasanagar, Jaggayyapeta, Krishna District-521 457 Andhra Pradesh.

Sub: Violation of provisions of MCDR, 1988 in respect of Kakatiya Limestone mine of M/s Kakatiya Cement Sugar & Industries Limited, over an extent of 121.46 ha in Srinivasanagar (V) Jaggayyapet (M) Krishna District, Andhra Pradesh.

Sir,

The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 were found violated in your above mine during the inspection on 13.12.2019 by undersigned. Sri. M Devanand, Shri B Chandrashekhar Gupta, Sh N Vittal and others representatives were present during inspection:

Rule No.	Nature of Violation
55	The following duties of a geologist have not been found attended :
	a. periodic updating of minerals resources, and updation of geological plans sections have not been undertaken.

02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under rule 62 of MCDR, 2017. Inability to comply the provision of Rule 45(7)(a) is liable for suspension of mining operations under MCDR, 2017.

O3 You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (forty-five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

04. Further As per the lr no-KCSIL/Admn/2019-20 dated 18.09.2019 the services of Sh M Devanand were terminated from 18/9/2019. But during inspection he was reported as Mining Engineer under rule 55 of MCDR'2017. You are advised to clarify the name of mining engineer appointed as per statute.

Yours faithfully,

(Manish K Maindiratta) Regional Controller of Mines

ewy izfr ij ugh a/Not on the Original:

(1) [kku fu;a=d (n Hkkjrh; [kku C;wjks] caxywj dks izfrfyfi lwpukFkZ vxzsf"kr A

- (2) Copy for information to the Director of Mines and Geology, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Vijayawada.
- (3) Copy for information to The Assistant Director of Mines and Geology, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Nandigama, Krishna district, A.P.

Regional Controller of Mines.